

No. 16-1446

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SOUTHERN BAPTIST HOSPITAL OF FLORIDA, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JEAN CHARLES, JR., as next friend and  
duly appointed guardian of his sister,  
MARIE CHARLES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Florida Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PSO FLORIDA, ECRI INSTITUTE PSO,  
TRINITY HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, NCH  
HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, BAYCARE HEALTH  
SYSTEMS, ADVENTIST HEALTH SYSTEM AND  
HOLY CROSS HOSPITAL, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW S. BOLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BEYTIN, MCLAUGHLIN,  
MCLAUGHLIN, O'HARA,  
BOCCHINO &  
BOLIN, PA  
1706 E. 11th Avenue  
Tampa, FL 33605  
(813) 226-3000  
asb@law-fla.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 3, 2017

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PATIENT SAFETY AND QUALITY IMPROVEMENT ACT OF 2005.....	4
II. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....	7
A. PSO Members in the State of Florida Suffer Present and Ongoing Harm as a Result of the Decision Below.....	8
B. The Decision by the Florida Supreme Court is in Error .....	10
C. The Florida Supreme Court Incorrectly Ruled that State Law is Not Preempted by the PSQIA.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 790 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Baptist Health Richmond, Inc. v. Clouse</i> , 497 S.W.3d 759 (Ky. 2016) .....	10
<i>Bennett v. St. Vincent’s Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 71 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011) .....	13
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692, 131 S. Ct. 2020, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1118 (2011).....	7
<i>Department of Financial and Professional Regulation v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 970 N.E.2d 552 29 (Ill. App. Ct. 2d 2012)...	10, 16
<i>Glass v. Captain Katanna’s, Inc.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (M.D. Fla. 2013) ....	13
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402, 113 S. Ct. 2151, 124 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1993).....	13
<i>Haggar Co. v. Helvering</i> , 308 U.S. 389, 60 S. Ct. 337, 84 L. Ed. 340 (1940).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 449 F. App’x 846 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>KD ex rel. Dieffenbach v. United States</i> , 715 F.Supp.2d 587 (D.Del.2010) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Murphy v. Dulay</i> , 768 F.3d 1360 (11th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Pino v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 76 So. 3d 927 (Fla. 2011) .....	7
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	7
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(B)(i)-(ii) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(B)(iii).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 299b-22(a)-(b) .....	8, 15
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act § 1311(h)(1)(A)(i), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 180 (2010).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
73 Fed. Reg. 70,732 (Nov. 21, 2008) .....	10
ECRI Institute, <i>Key learnings from ECRI Institute PSO</i> , <a href="https://www.ecri.org/resource-center/Pages/Key-Learnings-from-ECRI-Institute-Patient-Safety-Organization.aspx">https://www.ecri.org/re source-center/Pages/Key-Learnings-from- ECRI-Institute-Patient-Safety-Organiza tion.aspx</a> (last visited June 28, 2017).....	6
ECRI Institute, <i>PSO Deep Dive: Patient Identification</i> , <a href="https://www.ecri.org/resource-center/Pages/Key-Learnings-from-ECRI-Institute-Patient-Safety-Organization.aspx">https://www.ecri.org/reso urce-center/Pages/Key-Learnings-from-EC RI-Institute-Patient-Safety-Organization .aspx</a> .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Institute of Medicine, <i>To Err Is Human: Building A Safer Health System</i> (Nov. 1999).....	4
S. Rep. No. 108-196 (2003).....	4
